
Covered
Football Grounds

on the covers of programmes,
handbooks and other club publications



A Football Grounds Frenzy Production
Published by Newlands Photographic,

71 Stones Cross Road,
Crockenhill, Swanley, Kent BR8 8LT

Text, concept and layout © Mike Floate 2015

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be repro-
duced or copied in any manner without the permission of

the publisher.

Right: The turnstiles and entrance to Cliftonhill, the home
of Albion Rovers FC, act as an appropriately colourful

beginning to this book.

ISBN 978-1-900257-26-8

Printed and bound by Catford Print Centre

Covered
Football Grounds
on the covers of programmes,

handbooks and other
club publications



Covered

Ibegan collecting programmes with images of football grounds on
the cover accidentally over twenty years ago. I had opened a small
Club Shop at Crockenhill FC and gathered a small stock of old pro-

grammes to sell. I had no intention of collecting myself, other than pro-
grammes from games I’d seen, but pulled out one or two programmes
which appealed to me. My interest in the history of football grounds had
taken another turn.

The annual New Year programme fairs in London proved to be an ex-
cellent source as did the regular catalogues from Sports Programmes.
The term groundview became the word I searched for as I scanned the
many pages of the catalogues.

The programmes included in this book may not be ones which other
collectors would buy. Some have had holes punched to enable storing
in folders, other have scores on the covers or are creased. My criteria
was that if the image was of interest then I was happy to buy.

Around the same time I began publishing books focusing on football
grounds and it became clear that these programmes would provide an
excellent source of material for a future volume. Little did I realise that it
would take so long to finally find the time to edit the book.

Club names in alphabetical order provided a starting point for the layout.
In order to feature clubs with more than one programme of interest this
is not completely consistent. Ground names identify each programme,
with details of the match or publication as appropriate. Club names at
the time of the programme’s publication have been used.

Most clubs have at some stage had sufficient pride in their ground to
feature it on the cover, often showing key developments such as covers
for terraces, stands or floodlights. Others are aerial views which are
probably of most interest to ground enthusiasts. It has been possible to
include other clubs where matchday photos have been taken using a
suitably wide-angled lens so that ground features are seen behind the
action. Graphical representations are included as a last resort.

I leave the reader to investigate each image to see what key aspects
of the grounds are shown. Many grounds have long-since been demol-
ished and few of the stands seen still survive. The covered terrace is
often a distant memory and the open terrace even rarer. For me these
views and the design of the programme covers takes me back to my
earliest days of watching football in a way which I doubt the matchday
magazines of today will in the future.

I aim to gather together any historical notes and observations of readers
either by email, on social media through Grounds Frenzy @MikeFloate
on Twitter or by post for future publication in a magazine article.

The cover for the final game at Doncaster Rovers’ Belle Vue ground
features one of my images, taken as I watched Swansea City slip to an
away defeat. A further volume featuring non-League programmes will
include my own design for Crockenhill’s programme of 1996 - 97, the
best of three groundview covers I produced for the club.

Mike Floate
Crockenhill, September 2015



Dean Court

Programme from
AFC Bournemouth v. Swansea City

9th January 2001

This programme features a superb image showing the terraces at
Bournemouth’s Dean Court ground, a rare example of an editor having
the awareness to use a carefully-planned and executed photo on their
programme cover. The programme notes that this will be the last game
at which spectators will be able to stand on the terrace at the South End
before re-development work at the ground begins. Regrettably the pho-
tographer is not credited, as with my image featured on the Doncaster
Rovers programme.



Programme from
Accrington Stanley v. Hartlepools United
December 26th 1961

The Crown Ground

Peel Park

Programme from
Accrington Stanley v. Ashton United

2nd February 1994

4



5



Programme from
Aldershot v. York City
25th January 1969

Villa Park

The Recreation Ground

Programme from
Aston Villa v. G.A.I.S.

29th October 1958

Programme from
Aston Villa v. Everton

6th May 1967

6



7



Programme from
Arsenal v. Leyton Orient
15th December 1962

Highbury

Highbury

Programme from
Arsenal v. Blackpool

26th September 1959

Programme from
Arsenal v. Birmingham City

14th April 1956

8



9



Programme from
Barnet v. Enfield
2nd August 1973

Underhill 10

Oakwell

Programme from
Barnsley v. Grimsby Town

16th August 1972

Programme from
Barnsley v. Coventry City

5th October 1962





Programme from
Barrow v. Carlisle United
22nd September 1951

Holker Street 12

St. Andrews

Programme from
Birmingham City v. Bolton Wanderers

3rd April 1963

Programme from
Birmingham City v. All Stars XI

28th September 1959



13



Programme from
AFC Bournemouth v. Walsall
19th November 1983

Dean Court 14

Ewood Park

Programme from
Blackburn Rovers v. Millwall

6th January 1979

Programme from
Blackburn Rovers v. Liverpool

22nd February 1958



15



Programme from
Blackpool v. Manchester United
24th August 1981

Bloomfield Road 16

Burnden Park

Auction catalogue
following final game at the ground

1st June 1997

Programme from
Bolton Wanderers v. Blackburn Rovers

2nd December 1961



17



Programme from
Boston United v. Kettering Town
19th August 1981

York Street

York Street

Programme from
Boston United v. Fleetwood

10th January 1970

Programme from
Boston United v. Gak Graz

22nd April 1954

18





Programme from
Bradford City v. Lincoln City
23rd April 1989

Park Avenue

Valley Parade

Programme from
Bradford Park Avenue v. Macclesfield Town

16th November 1970

Programme from
Bradford (Park Avenue) v. Chesterfield

28th December 1965

20





Programme from
Brentford v. Notts County
24th April 1971

Molineux

Griffin Park

Programme from
Brentford v. Aldershot
25th November 1967

Programme from
Brentford v. Bristol City

27th August 1963

22



23



Bristol Rovers Supporters’ Club
Year Book
1971 - 1972

Eastville 24

The Goldstone Ground

Programme from
Brighton & Hove Albion v. Torquay United

12th April 1967

Supporters Club Handbook
1958/59



25



Bristol City
Official Handbook
1971 - 72

Ashton Gate

Ashton Gate

Programme from
Bristol City v. York City

11th October 1996

Bristol City
Official Handbook
Season 1974 - 75

26



27



Programme from
Burnley v. Carlise United
26th February 1977

Turf Moor

Turf Moor

Programme from
Burnley v. Tottenham Hotspur

5th January 2015

Programme from
Burnley v. Brighton & Hove Albion

3rd October 1978

28





Programme from
Charlton Athletic v. Leyton Orient
28th December 1964

Gigg Lane

The Valley

Programme from
Bury v. Coventry City

4th February 1967

30

Abbey Stadium

Programme from
Cambridge United v. Burton Albion

27th January 1968



31



Programme from
Cardiff City v. Swansea Town
19th October 1963

Ninian Park

Ninian Park

Programme from
Cardiff City v. Stoke City

21st November 1959

Programme from
Cardiff City v. Swansea Town

24th March 1951

32



33



Programme from
Chelsea v. Nottingham Forest
1st January 1985

Brunton Park

Stamford Bridge

Programme from
Carlisle United v. Darlington

29th September 1987

Programme from
Carlisle United v. Blackpool

8th December 1973

34





Programme from
Chester v. Aston Villa
13th August 1969

Whaddon Road

Sealand Road

Programme from
Cheltenham Town v. Atherstone Town

24th January 1977

36



37



Programme from
Colchester United v. Oldham Athletic
13th April 1970

Layer Road

Programme from
Chesterfield v. Swansea Town

14th February 1970

Programme from
Chesterfield v. Bury

18th December 1948

38

Recreation Ground,
Saltergate



39



Colchester United
Supporters Club Magazine
February 1968

Highfield Road

Layer Road

Programme from
Coventry City v. Stoke City

1st October 1965

Programme from
Coventry City v. Reading

24th August 1957

40



41



Programme from
Crawley Town v. Crystal Palace
11th July 1998

Gresty Road

Broadfield Stadium

Programme from
Crewe Alexandra v. Darlington

23rd August 1995

Programme from
Crewe Alexandra v. Swansea City

5th November 1994

42





Programme from
Dagenham v. Atherstone United
26th October 1985

Victoria Road 44

Selhurst Park

Crystal Palace
Official Handbook

1959 - 1960

Feethams

Programme from
Darlington v. Rochdale
16th September 1974



45



Programme from
Doncaster Rovers v. Southampton
23rd August 1947

Belle Vue

Belle Vue

Programme from
Doncaster Rovers v. Nottingham Forest

23rd December 2006

Programme from
Doncaster Rovers v. Chesterfield

22nd January 1966

46





Programme from
Everton v. Stoke City
1st April 1939

Baseball Ground

Goodison Park

Programme from
Derby County v. Manchester City

18th October 1969

Programme from
Derby County v. Carlisle United

18th November 1967

48



49



Programme from
Grimsby Town v. Wolverhampton Wanderers
8th January 1955

St James Park

Blundell Park

Programme from
Exeter City v. Orient

27th November 1982

Programme from
Exeter City v. Workington

22nd October 1960

50





Programme from
Fulham v. Birmingham City
28th December 2004

Craven Cottage

Craven Cottage

Programme from
Fulham v. Swansea City

4th March 1989

Programme from
Fulham v. Chelsea
26th October 1963

52



53



Programme from
Hartlepool v. Workington
11th September 1971

Priestfield Stadium

Victoria Park

Priestfield Review - the official organ of the
Gillingham FC Supporters’ Association

April - June 1949

Programme from
Gillingham v. Reading

30th March 1974

54



55



Programme from
Hartlepool v. Newport County
3rd October 1970

The Shay

Victoria Park

Programme from
Halifax Town v. Gillingham

9th March 1976

Programme from
Halifax Town v. Southport

6th December 1969

56



57



Programme from
Hull City v. Oldham Athletic
6th October 1965

Edgar Street

Boothferry Park

Programme from
Hereford United v. Barnet

9th December 1967

Programme from
Hereford United v. Brush Sports

12th November 1953

58



59



Programme from
Kidderminster Harriers v. Chelmsford City
12th April 1952

Leeds Road

Aggborough

Programme from
Huddersfield Town v. Blackpool

30th April 1994

Programme from
Huddersfield Town v. Coventry City

7th May 1966

60



61



Programme from
Leeds United v. Everton
11th October 1980

Portman Road

Elland Road

Programme from
Ipswich Town v. Workington Town

20th October 1965

Programme from
Ipswich Town v. Bristol Rovers

26th December 1958

62





Programme from
Leicester City v. Rotherham United
13th March 1968

Brisbane Road

Filbert Street

Programme from
Leyton Orient v. Swansea Town

11th January 1964

Programme from
Leyton Orient v. Southampton

29th March 1961

64



65



Programme from
Liverpool v. Arsenal
17th August 1985

Sincil Bank

Anfield

Programme from
Lincoln City v. Barrow

11th March 1967

Lincoln City
Centenary Souvenir

1983

66



67



Programme from
Luton Town v. Millwall
2nd September 1969

Moss Rose

Kenilworth Road

Programme from
Macclesfield Town v. Wrexham Reserves

23rd September 1967

Programme from
Macclesfield Town v. Congleton Town

16th September 1953

68



69



Programme from
Dartford v. Altrincham
14th March 1981
Home to Maidstone United from 1989 - 1992

Maine Road

Watling Street

Programme from
Manchester City v. Southampton

17th December 1966

Programme from
Manchester City v. Swindon Town

16th January 1965

70



71



Programme from
Manchester United v. Everton
20th January 1965

Old Trafford

Old Trafford

Programme from
Manchester United v. Videoton

6th March 1985

Programme from
Manchester United v. Burnley

19th April 1969

72





Programme from
Mansfield Town v. Chester City
20th January 1990

Ayresome Park

Field Mill

Programme from
Middlesbrough v. Luton Town

30th April 1995

Programme from
Middlesbrough v. Preston North End

28th February 1970

74



75



Programme from
Mansfield Town v. Bolton Wanderers
25th March 1989

The Den

Field Mill

Programme from
Millwall v. Sporting Clube de Portugal

4th August 1993

Programme from
Millwall v. Workington Town

21st August 1965

76





Programme from
Newcastle United v. Blackpool
6th November 1965

Christie Park

St James’ Park

Programme from
Morecambe v. York City

19th November 1985
This match was played at Maine Road

Programme from
Morecambe v. Burton Albion

16th February 2010

78





Programme from
Northampton Town v. Aldershot
2nd October 1982

Somerton Park

County Ground

Programme from
Newport AFC v. Dudley Town

30th April 1994

Programme from
Newport County v. Shrewsbury Town

17th December 1955

80





Programme from
Northampton Town v. Arsenal
10th October 1960

City Ground

County Ground

Programme from
Nottingham Forest v. Stoke City

13th February 1965

Programme from
Nottingham Forest v. Everton

24th February 1962

82



83



Norwich City
Official Handbook
1932 - 1933

Carrow Road

The Nest

Programme from
Norwich City v. Rotherham United

21st September 1963

Programme from
Norwich City v. Sunderland

27th October 1962

84



85



Programme from
Oldham Athletic v. Colchester United
16th September 1969

Boundary Park

Boundary Park

Programme from
Oldham Athletic v. Northampton Town

4th April 1970

Programme from
Oldham Athletic v. Darlington

27th September 1969

86



87



Programme from
Notts County v. Queens Park Rangers
1st September 1979

Manor Ground

Meadow Lane

Programme from
Oxford United v. Millwall

8th September. 1971

Programme from
Headington United v. Wisbech

26th August 1959

88





Programme from
Peterborough United v. Reading
11th August 1998

London Road

London Road

Programme from
Peterborough United v. Northampton Town

1st May 1966

Programme from
Peterborough United v. Darlington

24th April 1967

90



91



Programme from
Port Vale v. Colchester United
28th September 1981

Home Park

Vale Park

Programme from
England U21 v. Poland U21

2nd June 1989

Programme from
Plymouth Argyle v. Swansea Town

23rd April 1962

92





Programme from
Port Vale v. Coventry City
22nd September 1962

Deepdale

Vale Park

Programme from
Preston North End v. Port Vale

22nd May 1989

Souvenir of Preston North End’s
Championship & Promotion

Season 1950 - 1951

94





Programme from
Reading v. Leicester City
30th January 1988

Fratton Park

Elm Park

Programme from
Portsmouth v. Northampton Town

7th April 1979

Programme from
Portsmouth v. Blackpool

28th March 1932

96



97



Programme from
Rochdale v. Halifax Town
12th December 1981

Spotland 98

White City

Programme from
Queens Park Rangers v. Watford

13th May 1963

Loftus Road

Programme from
Queens Park Rangers v. Gillingham

16th November 1963



99



Programme from
Rotherham United v. Port Vale
6th March 1971

Seamer Road

Millmoor

Programme from
Scarborough v. Altrincham

1st January 1980

Programme from
Scarborough v. Altrincham

1st September 1971

100



101



Programme from
Scunthorpe United v. Norwich City
28th January 1961

The Old Show Ground

The Old Show Ground

Programme from
Scunthorpe United v. Exeter City

24th October 1964

Programme from
Scunthorpe United v. Huddersfield Town

2nd November 1962

102



103



Programme from
Sheffield Wednesday v. Manchester City
23rd April 1962

Hillsborough

Hillsborough

Programme from
Sheffield Wednesday v. Notts County

31st March 1956

Programme from
Sheffield Wednesday v. Sunderland

25th April 1953

104



105



Programme from
Sheffield United v. Plymouth Argyle
23rd January 1988

Gay Meadow

Bramall Lane

Programme from
Shrewsbury Town v. Grimsby Town

5th May 2007

Programme from
Shrewsbury Town v. Mansfield Town

28th April 1951

106





Programme from
Southport v. Chorley
21st January 1992

The Dell

Haig Avenue

Programme from
Southampton v. Tottenham Hotspur

2nd December 1972

Programme from
Southampton v. Reading

26th December 1956

108



109



Programme from
Southend United v. Bristol Rovers
14th January 1939

Roots Hall

The Stadium

Programme from
Southend United v. Swindon Town

24th September 1965

Programme from
Southend United Reserves v. Norwich City Reserves

7th December v. 1957

110





Programme from
Stalybridge Celtic v. Witton Albion
12th April 1969

Edgeley Park

Bower Fold

Programme from
Stockport County v. Brentford

26th September 1977

Programme from
Stockport County v. Rochdale

9th February 1946

112



113



Programme from
Sunderland v. Southampton
10th September 1983

Roker Park

Roker Park

Programme from
Sunderland v. Ipswich Town

14th August 1968

Programme from
Sunderland v. Sheffield Wednesday

24th March 1967

114



115



Programme from
Stoke City v. Wolverhampton Wanderers
7th February 1964

The Vetch Field

Victoria Ground

Programme from
Swansea Town v. Grimsby Town

24th August 1963

Programme from
Swansea Town v. Lincoln City

19th November 1955

116



117



Programme from
Stoke City v. Leeds United
3rd February 1962

The County Ground

Victoria Ground

Programme from
Swindon Town v. Halifax Town

16th February 1963

Programme from
Swindon Town v. Crystal Palace

22nd February 1958

118





Speedway Programme from
West Ham v. Haringay
20th July 1948
Thames AFC played League football at this stadium
between 1931 and 1933.

Prenton Park

West Ham Stadium

Programme from
Tranmere Rovers v. Colchester United

26th September 1983

Programme from
Tranmere Rovers v. Preston North End

12th September 1983

120





Programme from
Tottenham Hotspur v. Ipswich Town
21st December 1985

White Hart Lane

White Hart Lane

Programme from
Tottenham Hotspur v. Manchester United

9th October 1968

Programme from
Tottenham Hotspur v. Arsenal

10th October 1964

122



123



Programme from
Torquay United v. Rochdale
9th October 1993

Fellows Park

Plainmoor

Programme from
Walsall v. Bristol City
4th November 1989

Programme from
Walsall v. Charlton Athletic

13th October 1973

124



125



Programme from
West Bromwich Albion v. Stockport County
10th February 2001

Vicarage Road

The Hawthorns

Programme from
Watford v. Coventry City

11th September 1962

Programme from
Watford v. Northampton Town

26th December 1959

126



127



West Ham United
Consultation following Taylor Report
Circa 1990

Boleyn Ground

Boleyn Ground

Programme from
West Ham United v. Dynamo Tbilisi

4th March 1981

Programme from
West Ham United v. Malmö F. F.

30th October 1961

128





Programme from
Wigan Athletic v. Preston North End
7th November 1966

Plough Lane

Springfield Park

Programme from
Wimbledon v. Rochdale

27th March 1978

Programme from
Wimbledon v. Bedford Town

15th November 1975

130





Programme from
Workington v. Marine
16th February 1980

Borough Park

Borough Park

Programme from
Workington v. Southend United

12th April 1969

Programme from
Workington v. Bristol Rovers

9th April 1965

132



133



Programme from
Wrexham v. Accrington Stanley
4th October 1958

Molineux

Racecourse Ground

Programme from
Wolverhampton Wanderers v. Manchester United

28th February 1962

Programme from
Wolverhampton Wanderers v. Arsenal

15th January 1938

134





Programme from
Wrexham v. Peterborough United
14th December 1963

Racecourse
Ground

Racecourse
Ground

Programme from
Wrexham v. Magdeburg

19th September 1979

Programme from
Wrexham v. Crewe Alexandra

18th August 1969

136



137



Programme from
Wycombe Wanderers v. Aldershot
29th October 1990

Adams Park 138

Bootham Crescent

Programme from
York City v. Newport County

11th April 1987

Huish Park

Programme from
Yeovil Town v. Newcastle United

4th August 1990





Programme from
Crystal Palace v. West Ham United
19th August 1964

Crystal Palace Stadium 140

Wembley Stadium

Programme from
Burnley v. Tottenham Hotspur

5th May 1962

The National Stadium

Programme from
Wales v. West Germany

31st May 1989



141



142

Programme from
Aberdeen v. Hamburg
18th August 1993

Pittodrie

Gayfield Park

Programme from
Arbroath v. Queen’s Park

31st March 1984

Galabank

Programme from
Annan Athletic v. Edinburgh City

9th September 2006





Programme from
Berwick Rangers v. Brechin City
22nd January 2000

Shielfield Park

Shielfield Park

Programme from
Berwick Rangers v. Stranraer

15th November 1969

Programme from
Berwick Rangers v. Arbroath

15th January 1966

144



145



Programme from
Brechin City v. Stirling Albion
2nd August 2008

Dens Park

Glebe Park

Programme from
Dundee v. Kilmarnock
20th September 1958

Programme from
Dundee v. Raith Rovers

31st December 1960

146



147



Programme from
Clydebank v. Rangers
26th August 1972

Tannadice Park

Kilbowie Park

Programme from
Dundee United v. Motherwell

7th October 1992

Programme from
Dundee United v. Dundee

15th March 1988

148





Programme from
East Fife v. Clydebank
29th September 1984

East End Park

Bayview Park

Programme from
Dunfermline v. Arbroath

26th October 1968

Programme from
Dunfermline v. Queen of the South

17th February 1974

150



151



Programme from
Elgin City v. Hibernian
programme undated

Borough Briggs 152

Firs Park

Programme from
East Stirlingshire v. Montrose

26th April 2008

Kynoch Park

Programme from
East Stirlingshire v. Hibernian

27th January 1968
Cover photo taken at an away Cup Tie at Keith FC



153



Programme from
Forfar Athletic v. Cowdenbeath
12th March 2002 and
Forfar Athletic v. Morton
16th March 2002

Brockville Park

Station Park

Programme from
Falkirk v. Clydebank

31st January 1987

Programme from
Falkirk v. Queen of the South

9th April 1955

154



155



Programme from
Hibernian v. Clyde
22nd April 1961

Easter Road

Raydale Park

Programme from
Gretna v. Elgin City
19th October 2002

Netherdale

Programme from
Gala Fairydean v. Inverness Caledonian

7th January 1984

156



157



Programme from
Motherwell v. Dundee United
16th April 1988

Fir Park

Fir Park

Programme from
Motherwell v. Dundee United

9th May 1987

Programme from
Motherwell v. Meadowbank Thistle

30th March 1985

158





Programme from
Partick Thistle v. Kilmarnock
2nd November 1974

Firhill

Cappielow

Programme from
Greenock Morton v. Alloa Athletic

29th August 1962

Meadowbank Stadium

Programme from
Meadowbank Thistle v. Clydebank

29th February 1992

160



161



Programme from
Peterhead v. Inverness Caledonian Thistle
8th August 2000

Stark’s Park

Balmoor Stadium

Programme from
Raith Rovers v. FC Bayern Munich EV

21st January 1997

Programme from
Raith Rovers v. Stranraer

21st March 1964

162



163



Programme from
Queen’s Park v. Kilmarnock
22nd July 2000

Hampden Park

Palmerston Park

164

Programme from
Queen of the South v. Meadowbank Thistle

8th February 1986

Programme from
Heart of Midlothian v. Queen of the South

3rd September 1975



165



Programme from
St Mirren v. Airdrieonians
23rd August 1958

Muirton Park

Love Street 166

Programme from
St. Johnstone v. Ayr United

29th April 1989

McDiarmid Park

Programme from
St. Johnstone v. Manchester United

17th October 1989



167



Programme from
Ross County v. Meadowbank Thistle
2nd February 1989

Stair Park

Victoria Park

Programme from
Stranraer v. Queen of the South

11th November 1995

Programme from
Stranraer v. Arbroath

12th September 2000

168





Programme from
Stirling Albion v. Cowdenbeath
31st August 1963

Annfield

Cathkin Park

Programme from
Third Lanark v. Partick Thistle

24th March 1951

Ochilview Park

Programme from
Stenhousemuir v. Montrose

12th September 1995

170



171



Index

Accrington Stanley 4, 5
AFC Bournemouth 3, 14
Aldershot 6
Arsenal 8,9
Aston Villa 7
Barnet 10
Barnsley 11
Barrow 12
Birmingham City 13
Blackburn Rovers 15
Blackpool 16
Bolton Wanderers 17
Boston United 18, 19
Bradford City 20
Bradford Park Ave. 21
Brentford 22, 23
Brighton & Hove Alb. 25
Bristol City 26, 27
Bristol Rovers 24
Burnley 28, 29
Bury 31
Cambridge United 31
Cardiff City 32, 33
Carlisle United 35
Charlton Athletic 30
Chelsea 34
Cheltenham Town 37
Chester 36
Chesterfield 39
Colchester United 38, 40
Coventry City 41

Crawley Town 42
Crewe Alexandra 43
Crystal Palace 45
Crystal Palace Stad. 140
Dagenham & R 44
Darlington 45
Derby County 49
Doncaster Rovers 46, 47
Everton 48
Exeter City 51
Fulham 52, 53
Gillingham 55
Grimsby Town 50
Halifax Town 57
Hartlepool Utd. 54, 56
Hereford United 59
Huddersfield Town 61
Hull City 58
Ipswich Town 63
Kidderminster H. 60
Leeds United 62
Leicester City 64
Leyton Orient 65
Lincoln City 67
Liverpool 66
Luton Town 68
Macclesfield Town 69
Maidstone United 70
Manchester City 71
Manchester United 72, 73
Mansfield Town 74, 76
Middlesbrough 75
Millwall 77
Morecambe 79

National Stad. Cardiff 141
Newcastle United 78
Newport AFC 81
Newport County 81
Northampton Town 80, 82
Norwich City 84, 85
Nottingham Forest 83
Notts County 88
Oldham Athletic 86, 87
Oxford United 89
Peterborough United 90, 91
Plymouth Argyle 93
Port Vale 92, 94
Portsmouth 97
Preston North End 95
QPR 99
Reading 96
Rochdale 98
Rotherham United 100
Scarborough 101
Scunthorpe United 102,

103
Sheffield United 106
Sheffield Wed. 104,

105
Shrewsbury Town 107
Southampton 109
Southend United 110,

111
Southport 108
Stalybridge Celtic 112
Stockport County 113
Stoke City 116,

118

Sunderland 114,
115

Swansea City 117
Swindon Town 119
Thames 120
Torquay United 124
Tottenham Hotspur 122,

123
Tranmere Rovers 121
Walsall 125
Watford 127
Wembley 141
West Bromwich Albion126
West Ham United 128,

129
Wigan Athletic 130
Wimbledon 131
Wolverhampton W. 135
Workington 132,

133
Wrexham 134, 136,

137
Wycombe Wanderers 138
Yeovil Town 139
York City 139

Aberdeen 142
Albion Rovers 1
Annan Athletic 143
Arbroath 143
Berwick Rangers 144, 145
Brechin City 146
Clydebank 148
Dundee 147
Dundee United 149
Dunfermline Athletic 151
East Fife 150
East Stirlingshire 153
Elgin City 152
Falkirk 155
Forfar Athletic 154
Gala Fairydean 157
Gretna 157
Hibernian 156
Meadowbank Thistle 161
Morton 161
Motherwell 158

159
Partick Thistle 160
Peterhead 162
Queen of the South 165
Queen’s Park 164
Raith Rovers 163
Ross County 168
St. Johnstone 167
St. Mirren 166
Stenhousemuir 171
Stirling Albion 170
Stranraer 169
Third Lanark 171

Editor’s note: In 2002 Gala
Fairydean missed out on ad-
mission to the Scottish League
to Gretna. The stand illustrated
on the programme cover is an
outstanding Category A listed
building so I decided to include
the programme in the book.


